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	S-102 1.1.0
	NGA
	1.1
	Entire Section
	ge
	Response: References to lineage have been redlined. Request feedback from other project team members on final decision. Do we keep section 1.1 as is, or modify based on Germany input?
	Agree w/ Germany.  Modify based on Germany input.
	

	S-102 1.1.0
	NGA
	1.2
	Comment
	ge
	Response: Recommend that we delete all references of S-101 from S-102 v2.0.0. Direct references can be restored once S-101 v1.0.0 is published. Request feedback from project team members as to agreement or disagreement with this action.
	Agree with UK comment.  Cannot reference a document that isn’t officially published. 
	

	
	DE
	1.2
	IHO S-100
	te
	Reference to S-100 v4.0.0, December 2018
	
	Updated

	
	DE
	1.2
	IHO S-4
	te
	Reference to Edition 4.8.0, Oct./Nov. 2018
	
	Updated

	
	DE
	1.2
	ISO/TS 19103:2005
	te
	Was replaced by ISO 19103:2015
	
	Updated

	
	DE
	1.2
	ISO 19111:2003
	te
	Was replaced by ISO 19111:2007
	
	Updated

	
	DE
	1.2
	ISO 19115:2003
	te
	Was replaced by ISO 19115-1:2014 and by ISO 19115-1:2014/Amd 1:2018 enlarged
	
	Updated

	
	DE
	1.2
	ISO 19131:2007  
	te
	Enlarged by ISO 19131:2007/Amd 1:2011
	
	Updated

	
	DE
	1.2
	BAG spec.
	te
	The reference to BAG spec. is not necessary anymore because S-102 is independent 
	
	Deleted (redlined), pending S102PT approval

	
	DE
	1.2
	Summary of UML
	te
	Can be deleted
	
	Deleted (redlined), pending S102PT approval

	
	PRIMAR
	1.2
	
	ge
	If the argument for not including S-101 references is solely that S-101 has not yet been released, this will not be a valid argument after the release of S-101 1.0.0 in December 2018 – hence the S-101 references could be contained as is within the document.
	Consider retaining S-101 references within the document. 
	To be discussed by PT. Currently S101 references are “redlined” within the document.

	
	DE
	1.3.2
	
	ge
	The given terms and definitions have been extracted from S-100. For a better understanding they should be adapted to the special character of S-102 and explained by examples
	
	Request German proposed definitions and examples for discussion by S102PT.

	
	DE
	1.3.2
	
	ed
	To delete unnecessary indents, e.g. at “domain”, “feature”, may be others
	
	Modified. Reformatted to align with how S-129 PT handles Terms and Definitions.

	
	DE
	1.3.2
	Coverage, ISO1912
	te
	ISO19123 – “3” has to be amended
	
	Updated

	
	DE
	1.3.2
	elevation
	ed
	Explanation should be entered under the term
	
	Corrected. Explanation has been relocated below the term.

Definition matches simple attribute definition from S100 GI registry.

	
	DE
	1.3.2
	IHO:S100 GFM
	te
	Is not in references
	
	Do you have the correct wording for the reference?

	
	DE
	1.3.2
	Navigation surface
	te
	BAG data objects will not be included in S-102 data sets, can be deleted
	
	Still working……….

	
	DE
	1.3.2
	domain
	ed
	Explanation should be entered under the term
	
	Corrected. Explanation has been relocated below the term.

	
	DE
	1.3.3
	BAG
	te
	If it is not used in the document, then can be deleted
	
	Still working……….

	
	DE
	1.3.3
	DSS
	te
	Cannot be found on other text positions – to delete
	
	Deleted (redlined), pending S102PT approval

	
	DE
	1.3.3
	ONS
	te
	Still necessary?
	
	Still working……….

	
	PRIMAR
	1.4
	
	ge
	Intended usage of the product is important. Perhaps paragraph could be adjusted to: 

"This document Is a product specification for a bathymetric surface which may be used alone or as an important element/source for future S-100 conformant ECDIS navigation. The product….."
	Adjust accordingly.
	Entered into the PS. Up for discussion by S102PT.

	S-102 1.1.0
	NGA
	1.4
	Comment
	ge
	Response: Propose the we removed reference to ECDIS/S-101. Request project team agreement/disagreement with proposed action.
	Agree with UK comment.  Cannot reference a document that isn’t officially published. 
	

	
	DE
	1.5
	S-100
	te
	Not necessary to list
	
	Still working……….

	
	DE
	1.5
	Identifier
	te
	“IHO:S100:PS …”
	
	Modified (redlined), pending S102PT approval.

	S-102 1.1.0
	NGA
	1.5
	Comment
	ge
	For further information on dataset metadata, see Clause 12-Metadata.
	Agree with change.
	

	S-102 1.1.0
	NGA
	1.5.1.5
	Version Numbers
	ge
	New Editions, Revisions, Clarifications denoted as n.n.n
	This is constantly recited in S-1XX documentation.  Is it possible just to reference 12-3 in S-100 to avoid duplication?
	Thoughts from S-102PT Members?

	
	DE
	2
	
	te
	Instead of the explanations about the content of the PS we would copy the text from S-100 (11-B-1.3 Specification scope)

“This product specification defines only one general scope which applies to all its sections.”

“Scope ID: GeneralScope”

Level and level Name are not mandatory – can be deleted.

If it is necessary to distinguish between different components of the PS, e.g. “tile” or “exchange set”, then is it helpful to define additional scopes.
	
	Deleted previous text (redlined) and inserted statements from S-100 v4.0.0. PS (11-B-1.3). Changes to be discussed at S102PT meeting for final approval by PT.

	S-102 1.1.0
	NGA
	3
	Comment
	ge
	Response: Propose the removal of entire statement, and replace with first sentence of Purpose from clause 1.4. Request project team agreement/disagreement with proposed action.
	Agreed.
	

	
	PRIMAR
	3 Purpose
	
	ge
	The purpose should reflect primary/secondary purpose as written in 1.4. Suggest adjust to:

"The primary purpose of the bathymetric surface product is to provide high resolution bathymetry in gridded form. The secondary purpose is to provide high resolution bathymetry for other maritime applications."
	Adjust accordingly.
	Agree with proposal.

Entered into the PS. To be finalized following PT approval.

	
	FI
	3
	Use Limitation
	Ed/Te
	As the definition of primary purpose in ‘Purpose’ is no longer describing use together with ENC, also the Use Limitation should be removed. 
	Remove altogether as unnecessary.
	Agreed, pending S102PT approval. 

Proposal has been entered into the specification for review by S102PT in Feb.

	
	7C
	4.1
	2
	ge
	What is the difference between certification and authentication?
	To be discussed
	

	
	7C
	4.1
	2
	ge
	Purpose of additional Metadatafile in GML format is not specified enough. Where is the schema file defined 
	To be discussed
	

	
	Wuhan Univ.
	Figure 4.1
	
	
	Figure 4.1-Overview Structure of S-102.

We recommend to detail about the “Version Tag” below the figure and in the HDF5 encoding part.
	
	Stacy?

	
	DE
	4.2
	Figure 4.2
	te
	The box for “Bathymetric content” should be include the three boxes “CoverageData”, “DepthCoverage” and “CorrectionCoverage” for the consistency with figure 4.3

The boxes for BathymetryValues and TrackingValues are not necessary in this figure.

But an association must be added between BathymetryCoverage and TrackingListCoverage. 
	
	Currently updating the following items for Figure 4.2:  - Box for Bathymetric Content has been expanded to include CoverageData, DepthCoverage, and CorrectionCoverage. 

- Boxes for BatymetryValues and TrackingValues have been deleted (redlined). 

- Established association between BathymetryCoverage and TrackingListCoverage. 

	
	DE
	4.2
	Figure 4.3 and 4.4
	te
	There is a contradiction concerning the structure of the BathymetryCoverage and UncertaintyCoverage.

In Figure 4.3 the UncertaintyCoverage is depicted parallel with DepthCoverage. In figure 4.4 the correct depiction shows BathymetryValues and UncertaintyValues belonging to BathymetryCoverage. Both coverages are linked now - figure 4.3 has to be changed and the association between BathymetryCoverage and TrackingListCoverage has to be added. Furthermore the text has to be adjusted to the changes in figure 4.3.
	
	Figure 4.3 is currently being updated to agree with Figure 4.4.
Associated text has been incorporated into the DRAFT specification with comment.



	
	DE
	4.2
	Figure 4.2 and 4.3
	te
	We are wondering why an abstract class is necessary for “DepthCoverage” and “UncertaintyCoverage”. We would delete them.
	
	When you look at both figures combined, you can see that the abstract classes allow for more flexibility.  Just as a "CorrectionCoverage" can be represented in many different ways as there are multiple types of corrections, the same is true for depth and uncertainty.  I can see how depth and uncertainty are more limited than corrections, but if we consider the ability to have different types of depth regimes or different types of uncertainties in the future the more flexible way works better to me.  They also allow us to expand a generic coverage to be more S102 specific, if we needed to do so.  If we want to make them very cut and dry, then we could remove DepthCoverage, CorrectionCoverage and UncertaintyCoverage and they could all be changed to more generic S100 type (Grid, Point, etc...).



	
	PRIMAR
	4.3.2 

2nd sentence
	
	ge
	Replace comma with colon:

"There are three coverages defined in this specification,:
	Adjust accordingly.
	Completed. No need to discuss with PT.

	
	PRIMAR
	4.3.2.2
	
	ge
	Based on the S-100 meta feature guidance described in the comments, is it correct to define tracking list as a meta feature?

The tracking list does not "override the default metadata values defined by the dataset descriptive records"

It overrides the actual bathymetry elevation feature value - which is not a default metadata value.

What it does add to the metadata is the List Series - indicating the index location within the metadata defining the modification. 

But this is adding something - not overriding.
	Consider.
	Bring up with Stacy.

	
	DE
	4.3.3 1 / 4.2.2
	Figure 4.6 / 4.5
	te
	Consistency between figures is not given concerning the multiplicity in 4.6 – should be inverted

The question is also whether the section 4.3.3 is actually necessary. It is simply an UML fact.
	
	Multiplicities in Figure 4.6 have been corrected.

Regarding the retention of section 4.3.3, that is a S102PT decision.

	
	DE
	4.3.4
	Information Types
	te
	If the information type is no part of the PS, then we don’t need to mention it. It would be the same if the “grid” is mentioned as not relevant in the S-101.
	
	Agree. Current section 4.3.4 deleted (redlined). Pending final PT approval.

	
	PRIMAR
	4.5/4.6
	
	ed
	Last paragraph in 4.6 is equal to last paragraph in 4.5.
	Remove one of the instances
	Removed from section 4.6.

	
	7C
	4.6
	2
	ge
	Clarify term of extend and maximum scale. What items are allowed to overlap and what not.
	To be discussed
	

	S-102 1.1.0
	NGA
	4.7.1
	Comment
	ge
	Response: Recommend that we delete all references of S-101 from S-102 v2.0.0. Direct references can be restored once S-101 v1.0.0 is published. Request feedback from project team members as to agreement or disagreement with this action.
	Agreed.
	

	
	Wuhan Univ.
	5.2
	
	te
	Recommend to add a schematic diagram here to better understand by Non-native English user. Example: 

[image: image1.png]X rows X C columns





	
	Agree. Recommendation has been entered into PS. To be finalized with PT approval.

	
	PRIMAR
	6.3.4
	
	ed
	The first part of relative internal position accuracy could perhaps be retained - as it explains the precision of the location of each node within the grid:

Suggest deleting the two last sentences only:

The internal positional accuracy is defined as the precision of the location of each node within the S-102 grid. The position of each node within the grid is referenced by a row and column combination.  The metadata for the S-102 defines a gridded resolution along both the X and Y axis of the grid.  This absolute position of a node within the spatial projection of the grid is calculated using the row/column and the X/Y resolution.  In this case, the accuracy is controlled by the precision used in defining these resolutions. The spatial reference point of the S-101 ENC also serves as the same for the S-102 grid. Since this would require the re-projection of only a

single point, should the grids be defined in different projections, the introduction of internal positioning error

due to the re-projection process is minimized.
	Reinstate, but delete last 2 sentences if necessary.
	Statement remains in the specification, with last two sentences deleted (redlined). To be discussed at S102PT meeting.

	
	7C
	9.2.2
	
	ge
	The term “Sun Illumination” is confusing as it may lead the users to refer to astronomical references 
	Change Name of the Section and Application to hillshading 
	Comments have been inserted into the PS for S102PT review/decision.

	
	7C
	9.2.2
	
	ge
	Specification to the reference system of the source of illumination is missing (display or geographic)
	To be discussed 
	

	
	PRIMAR
	11.2.3
	
	ed
	This chapter is now a copy/paste from S-97 Part A 5.2.21. It needs to be adjusted to S-102, and the following important aspects should be covered:

· S-102 file names must be unique identifiers

· Available characters are limited

· Support files are not defined for S-102

Suggested changes:

Dataset naming should must follow a standard pattern to give implementors greater predictability og incoming datasets. All S-102 dataset naming conventions are recommended to must follow these rules as much as possible.

XXX102YYYYØØØØØØØØØØ
XXX 102 – the first 3 characters identify the dataset as an S-102 dataset (mandatory) is the product code, e.g. 123 is for Maritime Radio Service.

YYYY - the fourth to seventh characters identify the producer code of the issuing agency (mandatory 

for S-102).  Where the producer code is derived from a 2 or 3 character format, the missing characters of the producer code must be populated with zeros

(“00” or “0” respectively) for the sixth and seventh characters of the dataset file name, as required. is the producer code according to the Producer Code Register.
ØØØØØØØØØØ - the eighth to the maximum seventeenth characters are optional and may be used in any way by the producer to provide the unique file name.  The following characters are allowed in the dataset name: A to Z, 0 to 9 and the special character _ (underscore).is an arbitrary length unique code in alphanumeric characters.
Support files should follow a similar naming, and if useful, the product specification can include a differentiating character or code in the ‘ØØØØ’ space of the file name.
	11.2.3 should be changed to:

Dataset naming must follow a standard pattern to give implementors greater predictability of incoming datasets. S-102 dataset naming conventions must follow these rules.

102YYYYØØØØØØØØØØ

· 102 – the first 3 characters identify the dataset as an S-102 dataset (mandatory).

· YYYY - the fourth to seventh characters identify the producer code of the issuing agency (mandatory for S-102).  Where the producer code is derived from a 2 or 3 character format, the missing characters of the producer code must be populated with zeros (“00” or “0” respectively) for the sixth and seventh characters of the dataset file name, as required.

· ØØØØØØØØØØ - the eighth to the maximum seventeenth characters are optional and may be used in any way by the producer to provide the unique file name.  The following characters are allowed in the dataset name: A to Z, 0 to 9 and the special character _ (underscore).


	Suggestion has been inserted into the specification for S102PT review.

	
	FI
	11.2.3
	
	Ed/Te
	Text should be changed to be S-102 PS specific instead of direct quote from S-97. 
Support files are not used and metadata file naming is described in S-100 10c-12, so last paragraph in obsolete.
	Change to read:

“Dataset naming must follow the following pattern:

102PPPPØØØØØØØØØ

where 102 is the product code for S-102,
PPPP is the producer code according to the Producer Code Register, and ØØØØØØØØØ is an arbitrary length unique code in alphanumeric characters.” 
	Recommendation inserted into the spec for discussion by S102PT. 

Will be compared against PRIMAR input for same section.

	
	PRIMAR
	11.2.3
	
	te
	Should the file extension be defined in the product specification? Can we assume S-102 conformant datasets will always have the extension .hdf or .hdf5?
	Consider adding extension definition.
	Added as comment for discussion by PT.

	
	PRIMAR
	11.3/11.3.1
	
	ge
	Consider delete as support files are not defined for S-102.
	Delete.
	Redlined. Final deletion pending PT approval.

	
	7C
	11.5.1
	
	ge
	HDF 5 comes with its own compression.

Probably it doesn’t make much sense to zip compress it. 
	To be discussed
	

	
	7C
	11.5.2
	
	ge
	No explicit encoding method specified
	Encoding method to be applied should be specified here. 
	

	
	7C
	11.5.3
	
	ge
	Method of digital signature reference is not specified 
	PS should be utilized to explicitly specify the method of digital  signature.
	

	
	Wuhan Univ.
	12.2
	
	ed
	Editorial error.

Figure 21.1 shows the S102_DiscoveryMetadataBlock. It has two subtypes, S102_DS_DiscoveryMetadata and S102_Tile_DiscoveryMetadata. The only difference is the heirachyLevel code is set to “dataset” for the whole data set and “tile” for a tile. These two classes implement the metadata classes from ISO 19115 classes that have been referenced in which only the applicable attributes have been included. The classes S102_DS_DiscoveryMetadata addition, and additional component, S102_DataIdentification has been added. 

	
	Sent off to Stacy for review.

	
	PRIMAR
	12.3
	Figure 12.2

Table 12.5
	te
	The attribute minimumDisplayScale has been removed from the application schema implementation classes and 4.2.1.1.1.1 S-102 BathymetryCoverage semantics

Should it also be removed from figure 12.2 and table 12.5?

As of now it has multiplicity 1
	Consider removing attribute or change multiplicity.
	Agree: Currently in the process of removing from figure 12.2 and table 12.5.

	
	PRIMAR
	12.6/11.4
	exchangeCatalogueName, Remarks
	ge
	The information in the remarks column contradicts what is stated in 11.4 regarding the Exchange Catalogue name. 
	Change to:

Must be named S102ed.CAT
	Table 12.6 updated.

Section 11.4 updated.

	
	7C
	12.6
	
	ge
	The schema to be applied is not specified 
	To be discussed
	

	
	7C
	12.6
	compressionFlag
	ge
	Is Boolean but has multiplicity 0..1
	Change Multiplicity to 1
	Agree. Changed in PS (redlined).

	
	7C
	12.6
	algorithmMethod
	ge
	Identifier name is to general.
	Change Identifier name to “compressionAlgorithm” to avoid confusion among users 
	Relined in PS, pending final approval from S102PS. Will need to study all impact on total PS and conversion script. Currently, the proposed change has only been inserted into the table 12.6.

	
	7C
	12.6
	replacedData
	 ge
	replacedData is not mandatory and Boolean but can have more than true or false as status
	Should be changed to mandatory and changed to an enumeration covering the following statii:

0= None

1= cancelled

2=cancelled and replaced
	Entered as a comment for PT review.

	
	7C
	12.6
	dataReplacement
	ge
	Multiplicity is 0..1
	Should be changed to 0..n
	Entered as a comment for PT review.

	
	7C
	12.7
	Update number
	ge
	Is it foreseen to apply updates to the datasets?
	To be discussed what an update for an S102 dataset means in particular.

Multiplicity should be set to 0 to be prohibited as there is no update methods are described in the current PS.
	Comments have been inserted into the PS for S102PT review/decision.

	
	7C
	12.7
	horizontalDatumValue
	ge
	It is unclear why here the EPSG code for WGS84 is not specified
	This Value should be fixed to the EPSG code for WGS84 (6326)
	

	
	7C
	12.7
	epoch
	ge
	Since the EPSG 6326 states: “EPSG::6326 has been the then current realization. No distinction is made between the original and subsequent (G730, G873, G1150, G1674 and G1762) WGS 84 frames

”
	Remove epoch from the Metadata
	

	
	PRIMAR
	12.7
	updateNumber - remarks

updateApplicationDate - Description
	te
	Updates and re-issues is not defined in S-102. 
	Remove Updates and re-issues from the text.
	Agree with comments. Looking into overall impact post removal of attributes.

	
	Wuhan Univ.
	Figures B.14 / B.15
	
	Ed
	Figure B.14 6-102 Encoding S102_Grid Encoding general.

Figure B.15 6-102 Encoding S102_Grid Encoding attributes.
Editorial Error. Should be S-102, not 6-102.
	
	Corrected.
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